

USER MANUAL



POPCORN MACHINE

MODEL: 09506005
09506006

Read user manual and keep this with the appliance
f Lees de gebruikershandleiding en bewaar deze bij het apparaat





READ MANUAL

GB: Read user manual and keep this with the appliance.

NL: Lees de gebruikershandleiding en bewaar deze bij het apparaat.



INDOOR

GB: For indoor use only.

NL: Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

1



GB: NOTE: This manual is translated from original English manual using AI and machine translations.
NL: OPMERKING: Deze handleiding is vertaald vanuit de originele Engelse handleiding met behulp van AI en machinevertalingen.



Maxima code	Net weight	Dimensions (W/D/H)	Rated voltage and frequency	Rated input power	Waterproof protection rating
09506005	24	W56 x D42 x H76 cm	220V/50Hz/1Phase	1375W	IPX3
09506006	38	W90 x D42 x H76 cm	220V/50Hz/1Phase	1700W	IPX3

NL: Technische gegevens

Maxima code	Nettogewicht	Afmetingen (B/D/H)	Nominale spanning en frequentie	Nominaal ingangsvermogen	Beschermingsgraad tegen water
09506005	24	B56 x D42 x H76 cm	220V/50Hz/1Phase	1375W	IPX3
09506006	38	B90 x D42 x H76 cm	220V/50Hz/1Phase	1700W	IPX3

GB: Remark: Technical specification is subjected to change without prior notification.
 NL: Opmerking: De technische specificatie zijn onderworpen aan wijzigingen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

ENGLISH

Dear Customer,
 Thank you for purchasing this Maxima appliance. Read this user manual carefully, paying particular attention to the safety regulations outlined below, before installing and using this appliance for the first time.

Safety instructions

- Only use the appliance for the intended purpose it was designed for, as described in this manual.
- The manufacturer is not liable for any damage caused by incorrect operation and improper use.
-  **DANGER! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!** Do not attempt to repair the appliance by yourself. Do not immerse the electrical parts of the appliance in water or other liquids. Never hold the appliance under running water.
- NEVER USE A DAMAGED APPLIANCE!** Check the electrical connections and cord regularly for any damage. When damaged, disconnect the appliance from the power supply. Any repairs should only be carried out by a supplier or qualified person to avoid danger or injury.
- WARNING!** When positioning the appliance, route the power cable safely if necessary to avoid unintentional pulling, being damaged, coming into contact with the heating surface, or causing a tripping hazard.
- WARNING!** As long as the plug is in the socket the appliance is connected to the power supply.
- WARNING!** ALWAYS switch off the appliance before disconnecting from the power supply, cleaning, maintenance or storage.
- Only connect the appliance to an electrical outlet with the voltage and frequency mentioned on the appliance label.
- Do not touch the plug/electrical connections with wet or damp hands.
- Keep the appliance and electrical plug/connections away from water and other liquids. If the appliance falls into water, remove the power supply connections immediately. Do not use the appliance until it has been checked by a certified technician. Failure to follow these instructions will cause life threatening risks.
- Connect the power supply into an easily accessible electrical outlet so you can disconnect the appliance immediately in case of emergency.
- Make sure the cord does not come in contact with sharp or hot objects and keep it away from open fire. Never pull the power cord to unplug it from the socket, always pull the plug instead.
- Never carry the appliance by its cord.
- Never try to open the housing of the appliance yourself.
- Do not insert objects into the housing of the appliance.
- Never leave the appliance unattended during use.
- This appliance should be operated by trained personnel in kitchen of the restaurant, canteens or bar staff, etc.
- This appliance should not be operated by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons that have a lack of experience and knowledge.
- This appliance should, under any circumstances, not be used by children.
- Keep the appliance and its electrical connections out of reach of children.

- Never use accessories or any extra devices other than those supplied with the appliance or recommended by the manufacturer. Failure to do so could pose a safety risk to the user and could damage the appliance. Only use original parts and accessories.
- Do not operate this appliance by means of an external timer or remote-control system.
- Do not place the appliance on a heating object (gasoline, electric, charcoal cooker, etc.).
- Do not cover the appliance in operation.
- Do not place any objects on top of the appliance.
- Do not use the appliance near any open flames, explosive or flammable materials. Always operate the appliance on a horizontal, stable, clean, heat-resistant and dry surface.
- The appliance is not suitable for installation in an area where a water jet could be used.
- Leave a space of at least 20 cm around the appliance for ventilation during use.
- WARNING!** Keep all ventilation openings on the appliance free from obstruction.

Special safety instructions

- This appliance is intended for commercial use.
-  **CAUTION! RISK OF BURNS! HOT SURFACES!** The temperature of the accessible surfaces are very high during use. Touch only the control panel, handles, switches, timer control knobs or temperature control knobs.
-  An equipotential bonding terminal is provided to allow cross bonding with other equipment.
- WARNING!** Fat and oil become very hot during operation. Be aware of this.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
-  **CAUTION! DANGEROUS ZONE!** Keep clear.
- State the maximum quantities of sugar and other ingredients that may be used.

Intended use

- This appliance is intended to be used for commercial applications, for example in kitchens of restaurants, canteens, hospital and in commercial enterprises such as bakeries, butcheries, etc., but not for continuous mass production of food.
- This appliance is designed for making popcorn. Any other use may lead to damage of the appliance or personal injury.
- Operating the appliance for any other purpose shall be deemed a misuse of the device. The user shall be solely liable for improper use of the device.

Grounding installation

This appliance is classified as **protection class I** and must be connected to a protective ground. Grounding reduces the risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current.

This appliance is fitted with a power cord with grounding plug or electrical connections with grounding wire. The connections must be properly installed and grounded.

Main parts of the product

1. Crumbs tray
2. Glass doors
3. Light source
4. TURN switch: Control the motor
5. HEAT switch: Control the heating of the kettle
6. WARMING & LIGHT switch: Control the warming element(bottom of the chamber) and light
7. Kettle grip
8. Kettle lid grip
9. Kettle

Remark: The content of this manual applies for all listed items unless specified otherwise. The appearance may vary from the shown illustrations.

Preparation before use

- Remove all protective packaging and wrapping.
- Check that the device is in good condition and with all accessories. In case of incomplete or damaged delivery, please contact the supplier immediately. In this case, do not use the device.
- Clean the accessories and the appliance before use (See ==> Cleaning & Maintenance).
- Make sure the appliance is completely dry.
- Place the appliance on a horizontal, stable and heat resistant surface that is safe against water splashes.
- Keep the packaging if you intend to store your appliance in the future.
- Keep the user manual for future reference.

NOTE! Due to manufacturing residues, the appliance may emit a light odor during the first few uses. This is normal and does not indicate any defect or hazard. Make sure the appliance is well ventilated.

Operating instructions

ATTENTION! Do not pop corn kernels in a dry pot (without oil).

- To avoid overheating, always have oil and kernels ready before operating.
- Make sure the light bulb is installed.
- Turn on the **device** using WARMING & Light switch.
- Pour 50ml oil into the kettle. Turn on the heater for kettle using HEAT switch to preheat for **30 sec**.
- Lift the kettle lid using the lid grip carefully and pour 50g sugar (while the amount is dependent upon your taste) and 150g corn kernels.
- **Turn on the motor using TURN switch.**
- Put the lid down and close the glass doors firmly to avoid spilling of popcorns from the appliance.
- Pay attention to the corn kernels while popping process to avoid burning.
- The popping cycle is approx. 2 minutes per portion.
- **Turn off the Turn and Heat buttons.**
- **Take off the lid and tilt the popcorn kettle to get the remaining popcorn out.**
- Fix the kettle in horizontal position again and repeat upper procedures to make more popcorns.

Note:

- The appliance is equipped with "protective thermostat". In case of overheating of the kettle, the protection will be ac-

tivated and turns the appliance off. Disconnect the appliance from the electrical socket and wait for cooling down. Then, it may be used again.

- Do not put too many corn kernels at one time for even spacing and cooking.
- Do not drop any oil around the plate. Otherwise it will catch fire when it is heated to a certain temperature.
- **WARNING! Do not add any water to the plate while it is popping!**

Cleaning & maintenance

- **ATTENTION!** Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply and cool down before storage, maintenance.
- Do not use water jet or steam cleaner for cleaning and do not push the appliance under the water as the parts will get wet and electric shock might be resulted.
- If the appliance is not kept in a good state of cleanliness, this can adversely affect the life of the appliance and result in a dangerous situation.
- Food residues should be regularly cleaned and removed from the appliance. If the appliance is not cleaned properly, it will reduce its lifespan and may result in a dangerous condition during use.
- **Never use aggressive cleaning agents, abrasive sponges, or cleaning agents containing chlorine. Do not use steel wool, metallic utensils, or any sharp or pointed objects for cleaning.**
- **Do not use petrol or solvents!**
- **No parts are dishwasher safe.**

Cleaning

- **While the machine is still hot pour clean water in the kettle and let it stay for a few minutes.**
- **Turn off all machine buttons.**
- **Empty the water from the kettle into a bowl.**
- **Unscrew the pan and remove it.**
- **Fill the pan with hot water and detergent, let it soak for 30min.**
- Clean the cooled exterior **and interior parts** with a cloth or sponge slightly dampened **with a non-abrasive detergent.**
- **Clean the popcorn npan and reattach it to the popcorn machine**
- **Dry it thoroughly**

Parts	How to clean	Remark
All accessories such as trays, tray handle, tray holders	• Soak in warm, soapy water for about 10 to 20 minutes • Rinse under running water thoroughly.	Dry all parts well at last.
External housing	• Wipe clean with a soft cloth and a little mild detergent. Make sure no water or moisture enters inside of the appliance.	
Inside of the appliance	• Remove any food deposits. • Wipe with a damp cloth and a little cleaning detergent to remove any spills or splatters. • Note: Be sure not to damage the heating elements.	
Glass door		

Maintenance

- Check the operation of the appliance regularly to prevent serious accidents.
- If you see that the appliance is not working properly or that there is a problem, stop using it, switch it off and contact the supplier.
- All maintenance, installation and repair work must be carried out by specialised and authorised technicians, or recommended by the manufacturer.

Transportation and Storage

- Before storage, always make sure that the appliance has been disconnected from the power supply and completely cooled down.
- Store the appliance in a cool, clean and dry place.
- Never place heavy objects on the appliance as this could damage it.
- Do not move the appliance while it is under operation. Disconnect the appliance from power supply when moving and hold it at the bottom.
- Special care must be taken when moving or transporting the machine due to its heavy weight. With at least 2 persons or using a cart. Move the machine slowly, carefully, and never incline more than 45°.

Troubleshooting

If the appliance does not function properly, please check the below table for the solution. If you are still unable to solve the problem, please contact the supplier/service provider.

Problems	Possible cause	Possible solution
Light bulb does not light on	1. Bulb is not connected firmly with the lamp holder	1. Fasten the screw of the bulb to the lamp holder
	2. Bulb is burnt out	2. Replace the light bulb
Appliance does not heat up	1. Wire of heating element is loosed	Contact the supplier.
	2. Heating element is burnt out	
	3. The electrical components are damaged	
Too high or too low temperature	Abnormal thermostat adjustment	Contact the supplier.

Warranty

Any defect affecting the functionality of the appliance which becomes apparent within one year after purchase will be repaired by free repair or replacement provided the appliance has been used and maintained in accordance with the instructions and has not been abused or misused in any way. Your statutory rights are not affected. If the appliance is claimed under warranty, state where and when it was purchased and include proof of purchase (e.g. receipt).

In line with our policy of continuous product development we reserve the right to change the product, packaging and documentation specifications without notice.

Discarding & Environment



When decommissioning the appliance, the product must not be disposed of with other household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose to your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point. Failure to follow this rule may be penalized in accordance with applicable regulations on waste disposal. The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste for recycling, please contact your local waste collection company. The manufacturers and importers do not take responsibility for recycling, treatment and ecological disposal, either directly or through a public system.

Geachte klant,
Bedankt voor de aankoop van dit Maxima-apparaat. Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door en let vooral op de hieronder beschreven veiligheidsvoorschriften voordat u dit apparaat voor het eerst installeert en gebruikt.

Veiligheidsinstructies

- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het beoogde doel waarvoor het is ontworpen, zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste bediening en onjuist gebruik.
-  **GEVAAR! RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN!** Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren. Dompel de elektrische onderdelen van het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. Houd het apparaat nooit onder stromend water.
- **GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN BESCHADIGD APPARAAT!** Controleer de elektrische aansluitingen en het snoer regelmatig op schade. Als het apparaat beschadigd is, koppelt u het los van de stroomtoevoer. Reparaties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een leverancier of gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar of letsel te voorkomen.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Leid bij het plaatsen van het apparaat het netsnoer zo nodig veilig om onbedoeld trekken, beschadiging, contact met het verwarmingsoppervlak of struikelgevaar te voorkomen.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Zolang de stekker in het stopcontact zit, is het apparaat aangesloten op de stroomvoorziening.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Schakel het apparaat ALTIJD uit voordat u het loskoppelt van de stroomtoevoer, reiniging, onderhoud of opslag.
- Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een stopcontact met de spanning en frequentie die op het label van het apparaat staan vermeld.
- Raak de stekker/elektrische aansluitingen niet aan met natte of vochtige handen.
- Houd het apparaat en de elektrische stekker/aansluitingen uit de buurt van water en andere vloeistoffen. Als het apparaat in water valt, verwijder dan onmiddellijk de voedingsaansluitingen. Gebruik het apparaat niet voordat het is gecontroleerd door een gecertificeerde technicus. Het niet opvolgen van deze instructies leidt tot levensbedreigende risico's.
- Sluit de voeding aan op een gemakkelijk toegankelijk stopcontact, zodat u het apparaat in geval van nood onmiddellijk kunt loskoppelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het snoer niet in contact komt met scherpe of hete voorwerpen en houd het uit de buurt van open vuur. Trek nooit aan het netsnoer om het uit het stopcontact te halen, trek altijd aan de stekker.
- Draag het apparaat nooit aan het snoer.
- Probeer nooit zelf de behuizing van het apparaat te openen.
- Steek geen voorwerpen in de behuizing van het apparaat.
- Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter tijdens gebruik.
- Dit apparaat moet worden bediend door getraind personeel in de keukens van het restaurant, kantines of barpersoneel, enz.

- Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of personen met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis.
- Dit apparaat mag onder geen enkele omstandigheid door kinderen worden gebruikt.
- Houd het apparaat en de elektrische aansluitingen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Gebruik nooit accessoires of extra apparaten die niet bij het apparaat zijn geleverd of door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit een veiligheidsrisico vormen voor de gebruiker en het apparaat beschadigen. Gebruik alleen originele onderdelen en accessoires.
- Gebruik dit apparaat niet met een externe timer of afstandsbediening.
- Plaats het apparaat niet op een verwarmingsobject (benzine, elektrisch, houtskoolfornuis, enz.).
- Dek het apparaat niet af als het in werking is.
- Plaats geen voorwerpen op het apparaat.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van open vuur, explosieve of ontvlambare materialen. Gebruik het apparaat altijd op een horizontaal, stabiel, schoon, hittebestendig en droog oppervlak.
- Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor installatie in een ruimte waar een waterstraal kan worden gebruikt.
- Laat een ruimte van ten minste 20 cm rond het apparaat voor ventilatie tijdens gebruik.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Houd alle ventilatieopeningen op het apparaat vrij van obstakels.

Speciale veiligheidsinstructies

- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.
-  **VOORZICHTIGHEID! RISICO OP BRANDWONDEN! HETE OPPERVLAGEN!** De temperatuur van de toegankelijke oppervlakken is tijdens gebruik zeer hoog. Raak alleen het bedieningspaneel, de handgrepen, schakelaars, timerknoppen of temperatuurregelknoppen aan.
-  Er is een equipotentiaalverbindingssklem voorzien om dwarsverbinding met andere apparatuur mogelijk te maken.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Vet en olie worden tijdens bedrijf erg heet. Pas hier op.
- Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, diens servicemonteur of gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te voorkomen.
-  **VOORZICHTIGHEID! GEVAARLIJKE ZONE!** Blijf vrij.
- Vermeld de maximale hoeveelheden suiker en andere ingrediënten die mogen worden gebruikt.

Beoogd gebruik

- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor commerciële toepassingen, bijvoorbeeld in keukens van restaurants, kantines, ziekenhuizen en commerciële ondernemingen zoals bakkerijen, slagerijen, enz., maar niet voor continue massaproductie van voedsel.
- Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor het maken van popcorn. Elk ander gebruik kan leiden tot schade aan het apparaat of persoonlijk letsel.
- Gebruik van het apparaat voor andere doeleinden wordt beschouwd als misbruik van het apparaat. De gebruiker is als enige aansprakelijk voor onjuist gebruik van het apparaat.

Aarding installatie

Dit apparaat is geclassificeerd als **beschermingsklasse I** en moet worden aangesloten op een beschermende aarding. Aarding vermindert het risico op elektrische schokken door een ontsnapingsdraad voor de elektrische stroom te leveren. Dit apparaat is uitgerust met een netsnoer met aardingsstekker of elektrische aansluitingen met aardingsdraad. De aansluitingen moeten correct worden geïnstalleerd en geaard.

Belangrijkste onderdelen van het product

1. Kruimellade
2. Glazen deuren
3. Lamp
4. TURN-schakelaar: De motor besturen
5. HEAT-schakelaar: De verwarming van de popcornketel regelen
6. WARMING- EN LIGHT schakelaar: Regel het verwarmingselement (onderkant van de kamer) en het licht
7. Handvat van de popcornketel
8. Handvat van de deksel
9. Popcornketel

Opmerking: De inhoud van deze handleiding is van toepassing op alle vermelde items, tenzij anders aangegeven. Het uiterlijk kan afwijken van de getoonde afbeeldingen.

Vorbereiding voor gebruik

- Verwijder alle beschermende verpakkingen en verpakkingsmaterialen.
 - Controleer of het apparaat in goede staat verkeert en alle accessoires heeft. Neem in geval van onvolledige of beschadigde levering onmiddellijk contact op met de leverancier. Gebruik het apparaat in dit geval niet.
 - Reinig de accessoires en het apparaat voor gebruik (zie ==> Reiniging en onderhoud).
 - Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig droog is.
 - Plaats het apparaat op een horizontaal, stabiel en hittebestendig oppervlak dat veilig is tegen waterspatten.
 - Bewaar de verpakking als u van plan bent uw apparaat in de toekomst op te bergen.
 - Bewaar de gebruikershandleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.
- OPMERKING!** Vanwege productieresten kan het apparaat tijdens de eerste paar keer gebruik een lichte geur afgeven. Dit is normaal en duidt niet op een defect of gevaar. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed geventileerd is.

Bedieningsinstructies

LET OP! Pof geen maïskorrels in een droge popcornketel (zonder olie).

- Om oververhitting te voorkomen, moet je altijd zorgen dat olie en maïskorrels klaarstaan voordat je gaat starten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lamp geïnstalleerd is.
- Zet het apparaat aan met de WARMING & LIGHT schakelaar.
- Giet 50 ml olie in de ketel. Zet de HEAT-schakelaar aan en verwarm de popcornketel 30 seconden voor.

Til het deksel van de popcornketel voorzichtig op met behulp van het handvat van de deksel en giet er 50 g suiker (de hoeveelheid is afhankelijk van je smaak) en 150 g maïskorrels in.

Zet de motor aan met de TURN-schakelaar.

Doe het deksel naar beneden en sluit de glazen deuren stevig om te voorkomen dat de popcorn uit het apparaat valt.

Let goed op de maïskorrels tijdens het poppen om verbranding te voorkomen.

De poppingcyclus duurt ongeveer 2 minuten per portie.

Zet de TURN en HEATING schakelaars uit.

Haal het deksel eraf en kantel de popcornketel om de resterende popcorn eruit te krijgen.

Zet de ketel weer terug in de juiste positie en herhaal de bovenste procedures om meer popcorn te maken.

Opmerking:

Het apparaat is uitgerust met "beschermingsthermostaat". In geval van oververhitting van de popcornmachine, zal de beveiliging geactiveerd worden en schakelt het apparaat uit. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot het apparaat is afgekoeld. Daarna kan deze weer gebruikt worden. Doe niet te veel maïskorrels tegelijk voor een gelijkmatige verdeling van de warmte en bereiding.

Laat geen olie in de popcornmachine vallen. Anders kan het vlam vatten wanneer het tot een bepaalde temperatuur verhit wordt.

WAARSCHUWING! Voeg geen water toe aan de plaat terwijl deze aan het knallen is!

Reiniging en onderhoud

- **ATTENTIE!** Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat afkoelen voor opslag of onderhoud.
- Gebruik geen waterstraal of stoomreiniger om het apparaat schoon te maken en duw het apparaat niet onder water omdat de onderdelen dan nat worden en er een elektrische schok kan ontstaan.
- Als het apparaat niet goed schoon wordt gehouden, kan dit de levensduur van het apparaat nadelig beïnvloeden en resulteren in een gevaarlijke situatie.
- Etensresten moeten regelmatig worden verwijderd van het apparaat. Als het apparaat niet goed wordt schoongemaakt, zal dit levensduur van het apparaat verkorten en kan er een gevaarlijke situatie ontstaan tijdens het gebruik.
- Gebruik nooit agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen, schuurspunzen of chloorhoudende schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik geen staalwol, metalen voorwerpen of scherpe of puntige voorwerpen voor reinigen.
- Gebruik geen benzine of oplosmiddelen!
- De onderdelen zijn niet vaatwasbestendig.

Reinigen

- Giet schoon water in de waterkoker terwijl de machine nog heet is en laat het een paar minuten staan.
- Zet alle knoppen van de machine uit.
- Giet het water uit de waterkoker in een kom.
- Schroef de pan los en verwijder hem.
- Vul de pan met heet water en afwasmiddel, laat het 30 minuten weken.
- Reinig de afgekoelde buiten- en binnenkant met een doek of spons licht bevochtigd met een niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel.
- Maak alle losse onderdelen schoon en droog alles goed af.
- Maak de popcornpan schoon en bevestig hem weer aan de popcornmachine.
- Gebruik nooit agressieve reinigingsmiddelen, schuursponzen of reinigingsmiddelen die chloor bevatten. Gebruik voor het reinigen geen staalwol, metalen keukengerei of scherpe of puntige voorwerpen. Gebruik geen benzine of oplosmiddelen!
- Geen enkel onderdeel is vaatwasmachinebestendig.

Onderdelen	Hoe te reinigen	Opmerking
Alle accessoires zoals trays, trayhandvat, trayhouders	• Laat ongeveer 10 tot 20 minuten weken in warm zeepwater. • Spoel grondig af onder stromend water.	Droog alle onderdelen ten slotte goed af.
Externe behuizing	• Veeg schoon met een zachte doek en een beetje mild reinigingsmiddel. Zorg ervoor dat er geen water of vocht in het apparaat komt.	
Binnenkant van het apparaat	• Verwijder eventuele voedselafzettingen. • Veeg af met een vochtige doek en een klein reinigingsmiddel om gemorst vloeistoffen of spetters te verwijderen.	
Glazen deur	• Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat u de verwarmingselementen niet beschadigt.	

Onderhoud

- Controleer regelmatig de werking van het apparaat om ernstige ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Als u ziet dat het apparaat niet goed werkt of dat er een probleem is, stop dan met het gebruik, schakel het uit en neem contact op met de leverancier.
- Alle onderhouds-, installatie- en reparatiewerkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd door gespecialiseerde en bevoegde technici, of worden aanbevolen door de fabrikant.

Transport en opslag

- Zorg er vóór opslag altijd voor dat het apparaat is losgekoppeld van de stroomtoevoer en volledig is afgekoeld.
- Bewaar het apparaat op een koele, schone en droge plaats.
- Plaats nooit zware voorwerpen op het apparaat, omdat dit het kan beschadigen.
- Verplaats het apparaat niet terwijl het in bedrijf is. Koppel het apparaat tijdens het verplaatsen los van de voeding en houd het aan de onderkant vast.
- Er moet speciale aandacht worden besteed aan het verplaatsen of vervoeren van de machine vanwege het zware gewicht. Met ten minste 2 personen of met behulp van een karretje. Beweeg de machine langzaam, voorzichtig en neig nooit meer dan 45°.



TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT & WAREHOUSE

NIJVERHEIDSWEG 23A/D - 3641 RP MIJDRECHT - THE NETHERLANDS

☎ +31 (0) 297 253 969

✉ TECHNICAL@MAXIMA.COM